is in the process of being placed into voluntary liquidation.

18. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group was not involved in any material litigation or disputes during the six months ended 30 September 2005.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 93 —

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS

I. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been

prepared based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 September 2005 and

assumes that the Transaction, the Disposal and the Further Completion have been completed as at 30

September 2005.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared for illustrative purposes

only and, because of its nature, may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group as at 30 September 2005, or at any future date.

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

The Group
as at

30 September
2005

Pro forma
adjustments Note

The Enlarged
Group as at

30 September
2005

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-current assets:

Fixed assets 43 — 43

Investments in associates 39,425 — 2(e) 39,425

Financial assets at fair value

through profit and loss 3,955 — 3,955

Investment in a joint venture — 20,000 2(d) 20,000

43,423 20,000 63,423

Current assets:

Cash and bank balances 1,273 18,400 2(a) 2,673

(17,000) 2(b)

Derivative financial instruments 52 — 52

Trade receivable 125 — 125

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 4,708 (3,000) 2(b) 1,708

Due from an associate 7 — 7

6,165 (1,600) 4,565

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA STATEMENTS

— 94 —

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

The Group
as at

30 September
2005

Pro forma
adjustments Note

The Enlarged
Group as at

30 September
2005

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Current liabilities:

Trade payable, accruals and other

payables (3,186) — (3,186)

Net current assets 2,979 (1,600) 1,379

Net assets 46,402 18,400 64,802

Share capital 11,939 706 2(c) 12,645

Reserves 34,154 1,405 2(c) 40,371

4,812 2(d)

Shareholders’ equity 46,093 6,923 53,016

Minority interests 309 11,477 2(d) 11,786

Capital and reserves 46,402 18,400 64,802

II. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group is not presented

as the Joint Venture Company is a newly formed joint venture and there were no financial results

available prior to its formation.

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA STATEMENTS

— 95 —

III. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group has

been prepared based on the unaudited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the six

months ended 30 September 2005 and assumes that the Transaction, the Disposal and the Further

Completion have been completed as at 1 April 2005.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and, because of its nature, may not give a true picture of the cash flows of the Enlarged

Group for the six months period ended 30 September 2005, or for any future financial period.

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

The Group
for the

period ended
30 September

2005
Pro forma

adjustments Note

The Enlarged
Group for the
period ended

30 September
2005

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Net cash used in operating activities (5,360) — (5,360)

Net cash from/(used in) investing

activities 5,559 (17,000) 2(b) (11,441)

Net cash from financing activities 11 18,400 2(a) 18,411

Net increase in cash and cash

equivalents 210 1,400 1,610

Cash and cash equivalents at the

beginning of the period 1,063 — 1,063

Cash and cash equivalents at the end

of the period 1,273 1,400 2,673

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA STATEMENTS

— 96 —

IV. Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group

1. The unaudited consolidated accounts of the Group for the period ended 30 September 2005 have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and comply with accounting standards issued
by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). HKICPA has issued a number of new and
revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and Hong Kong Accounting Standards which are effective for
accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005.